subscribe for or procure the subscription of any Rights Shares not being taken up by the
Qualifying Shareholders. As the Rights Issue was under-subscribed by 31,911,058 Rights
Shares and such Rights Shares were not subscribed by the Underwriter or subscribers
procured by it, such Rights Shares will not be issued, and hence, the size of the Rights Issue
will be reduced accordingly.

INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$22,701,877 and the
net proceeds from the Rights Issue after expenses are approximately HK$21,401,877. The
Company intends to apply the net proceeds in the manner disclosed in the section headed
‘‘Letter from the Board — REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED
RIGHTS ISSUE AND INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS’’ in the Prospectus.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before

completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of

whole Shares %

Number of

whole Shares %

Universal Star Group (Note 1, 5, 6 & 10) 108,302,488 18.03 135,378,110 18.83
Happy Voice (Note 2 & 10) 73,581,206 12.25 91,976,507 12.80
New Happy Times (Note 3, 7 & 10) 43,659,542 7.27 54,574,427 7.59
Fast Way Management (Note 4, 8 & 10) 37,197,294 6.19 46,496,617 6.47
Universal Star Group and parties

acting in concert with it 262,740,530 43.74 328,425,661 45.69
Underwriter (Note 11) — — — —

Other public Shareholders 337,859,470 56.26 390,431,281 54.31

Total 600,600,000 100.00 718,838,942 100.00

Notes:

1. Universal Star Group is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability, the issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. TSE Sun Wai, Albert, Mr.

TSE Hon Kit, Kevin and their family. Each of Mr. TSE Sun Wai, Albert and Mr. TSE Hon Kit, Kevin is

an executive Director.

2. Happy Voice is company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, all the

shareholders of which are relatives of the Tse’s Family.

3. New Happy Times is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with